Fuel system: It is permitted to remove the sieve in the fuel tank and enlarge the hole. An inline fuel filter is permitted. It is permitted to use an 

o-ring or cable ties as an additional fixation for the fuel tank. 

Clutch: The engine may not exceed 4 500 (four thousand five hundred) rpm before the kart starts to move forward.

GENERAL

* Plastic heat shield may be removed.

PORT TIMINGS
Port timing measurements will be done with either a digital degree wheel or a graduated disc of minimum 280 (two hundred and eighty)mm 

diameter and a pointer that is sharpened to a knife edge.

[...]

The feeler gauge will be 0.2 (zero point two) mm thick and 8.0 (eight) mm wide. The feeler gauge will follow the angle on top of the piston for 

exhaust port measurement and be held flat on the bottom of the inlet port.

Inlet Port duration maximum 125 (one hundred and twenty-five) degrees no tolerance 

Exhaust Port duration maximum 150 (one hundred and eighty) degrees no tolerance